overall life of the project, and differs slightly from what is given in the OPEX, due to the fact that

the OPEX is for a specific year of steady-state operation, and does not take into consideration

variations during the life of the project in stack grade, or ramp-up and ramp-down at the start

and end of the project respectively.

The post-tax cumulative cash flow from the base case scenario over the total project life is set out in

Figure 16.1 below:

Phalaborwa Rare Earth Project – Preliminary Economic Assessment 148

Figure 16.1: Cumulative Cashflow (USD x 1,000)

The annual cashflow, showing the breakdown of revenue to operating costs, corporation tax and

operating cashflow margin by year is shown in Figure 16.2 below:

Figure 16.2: Annual Cashflow (USD x 1,000)

16.5 Sensitivity

16.5.1 Rare Earth Price Sensitivity

The sensitivity to rare earth prices has been calculated by reference to the rare earth price scenarios

set out in Table 16.1 above. The key financial metrics of the Phalaborwa Project under these different

scenarios are set out in Table 16.2 below:

Phalaborwa Rare Earth Project – Preliminary Economic Assessment 149

Table 16.2: Sensitivity to Rare Earth Prices

  Base

case

+10% -10% 2021

average2

Q3 2022

average2

2022

YTD

average2

Long

term

forecast

Basket price USD/kg 137.92 151.71 124.13 122.33 144.11 175.89 199.30

NPV USD

million
627.0 738.8 515.8 501.2 677.0 933.7 1,027.6

IRR % 40% 44% 35% 35% 42% 51% 44%

Operating

margin
% 75% 78% 73% 72% 77% 81% 83%

Payback Years 2.0 1.9 2.3 2.3 2.0 1.7 2.4

Change in

NPV

USD

million
- 111.4 (111.6) (126.2) 50.0 306.7 400.6

Applying the 2022 YTD average rare earth oxide prices to the project delivers an NPV of USD 965.7

million with an IRR of 52% and a payback period of 1.7 years. This is in line with the financial returns

expected applying the long-term price forecasts received from Argus, demonstrating that the project

can be expected to generate strong returns in a market underpinned by strong demand growth for the

separated magnet rare earth oxides that will be produced.

The sensitivities also show that using a lower average rare earth oxide price, such as the average prices

from 2021, also delivers a robust project with strong operating margins and a fast payback period. This

demonstrates that the Phalaborwa Project can be expected to generate strong returns in any

foreseeable rare earth oxide pricing environment.

16.5.2 Cost sensitivity

The sensitivity of the project economics to cost have been modelled in the following scenarios:

• Sensitivity to a 10% increase in energy costs

• Sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in overall operating costs

• Sensitivity to capital costs, modelled by amending the capital contingency to 15% and 35%

• Sensitivity to the ZAR:USD exchange rate, modelled by amending the exchange rate to 15.5

and 17.5

Phalaborwa Rare Earth Project – Preliminary Economic Assessment 150

The key financial metrics of the Phalaborwa Project under these different scenarios are set out in Table

16.3 below:

Table 16.3: Sensitivity to Costs

  +10%

energy

costs

+10%

OPEX

-10%

OPEX

-10%

CAPEX

+10%

CAPEX

ZAR:

USD FX

rate 15.5

ZAR:

USD FX

rate 17.5

Basket price USD/kg 137.92 137.92 137.92 137.92 137.92 137.92 137.92

NPV USD

million
622 599 655 644 611 602 652

IRR % 40% 39% 41% 42% 37% 38% 42%

Operating

margin
% 75% 73% 78% 75% 75% 74% 77%

Payback Years 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.2 2.2 2.0

Change in

NPV 1

USD

million
(5.8) (28.0) 28.0 16.5 (16.5) (25.2) 25.2

1. Compared to base case scenario set out in Table 16.1 above

The scenarios modelled demonstrate that the project is not particularly sensitive to either operating or

capital costs due to the strong operating margins.

The strong margins generated by the Phalaborwa Project are underpinned by a low operating cost

base. The project is also not as capital intensive as many global rare earth development projects. This

is possible due to the unique nature of the project, which excludes many of the usual energy intensive

steps associated with a traditional hard rock mining project, including: